PUBLISHED VERSION
Greg Taylor
Judicial reflections on the defence case - an update
Australian Bar Review, 2016; 42(2):189-200
© LexisNexis
Originally published at: https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1201008&crid=fb3a7137-
825f-4546-9fac-f83f550fb0d0&pdtocsearchterm=Judicial+reflections+on+the+defence+case+-
+an+update&pdtocsearchoption=docsonly&pdsearchterms=&pdtypeofsearch=TOCSearchDoc&

having indeed followed me here, and there have also been distinct rumblings
in Sydney also.
There is a second reason for returning to the topic. Recently the Court of
Appeal for England and Wales has adopted a position not far from that which
I advocated in my earlier piece — although this is just coincidence, and no
claim of any causal relationship between those two facts would be plausible.
The English development is unknown in Australia west of the Nullarbor, and
indeed the Victorian Court of Appeal has cited earlier English case law with
no apparent awareness of later developments there. In brief, the idea is that
judicial comments on the defence should be most readily made when they will
* Professor, Marburg University, Germany; Associate Professor, RMIT University,
Melbourne; Barrister and Solicitor, Supreme Court of South Australia; Dr iur (Marburg,
Germany), LLM (Marburg), LLB (Hons) (Adel), BA (Hons) (Adel), GCLP (Uni SA).
1 G Taylor, ‘Judicial Reflections on the Defence Case in the Summing-Up’ (2005) 26 Aust Bar
Rev 70.
2 Taleb v R [2006] NSWCCA 119; BC200602300 at [8].
189
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 2 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1
assist the jury by enabling them to see a point which they might otherwise

others.5
Outside that particular situation, the travails of the 1990s in South Australia
have culminated in the complete triumph there of the view that I have just
summarised — ‘the traditional position’, as it is regularly called in South
Australia in accordance with the words of Cox J at the height of the battle in
1997.6 For example, in R v MacBeth7 Doyle CJ (with whom the other two
judges agreed) clearly thought that the wiser course for the trial judge might
well have been to say nothing to contradict the defence’s accusation that the
complainant’s distress during evidence had been scripted. The trial judge had
pointed out to the jury that the distress appeared during re-examination, and
that there was no guarantee that re-examination would even take place,
making any idea that it had been scripted hard to support — a comment that
would also pass muster if the test were whether the comment might inform the
jury of something they might otherwise not realise. Doyle CJ held that, while
3 R v Hulse (1971) 1 SASR 327 at 335.
4 Azzopardi v R (2001) 205 CLR 50; 179 ALR 349; [2001] HCA 25; BC200102009 at [52].
5 Gassy v R (2008) 236 CLR 293; 245 ALR 613; [2008] HCA 18; BC200803348 at [30], [51],
[92]-[101]; Taylor, above n 1, at 79.
6 R v D (1997) 68 SASR 571 at 579; BC9703801.
7 [2008] SASC 71; BC200801450 at [77]–[88]. See also R v Duryea (2008) 103 SASR 70;
192 A Crim R 286; [2008] SASC 363; BC200811426 at [31]-[37]; R v Paplia [2014]
SASCFC 18; BC201401218 at [25]ff; R v C [2015] SASCFC 143; BC201509498 at [57]ff.
190 (2016) 42 Australian Bar Review
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 3 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1

driving in a manner dangerous to the public’.
Queensland, too, has tended to follow the traditional view; little attention is
paid to s 620 (1) of its Criminal Code, which expressly permits the judge to
make observations upon the evidence.15 There, case law also vividly
demonstrates that the traditional view is not a free licence to the judge and can
lead to the allowing of an accused’s appeal if the directions do not pay due
regard to the conditions which the traditional position imposes upon judicial
comments on the defence (in brief: not overawing the jury, fair and error-free
and clearly stated to be comments not directions). In R v Durham16 the judge
used very intemperate language in describing the accused, a priest, and those
who had given evidence for the defence, postulating a conspiracy to cover up
the truth. A case of child sexual abuse is the last case in which a jury could be
enlightened by such remarks, and the accused’s appeal was rightly allowed. In
R v Fullgrabe,17 the evidence was significantly misstated by the judge in
8 R v MacBeth, ibid, at [78].
9 (2010) 108 SASR 204 at 206ff; [2010] SASCFC 42; BC201007725.
10 Ibid, at SASR 216.
11 Carr v R (2002) 11 Tas R 362; [2002] TASSC 60; BC200205059 at [85]. See also below
n 15.
12 (2003) 39 MVR 407; 142 A Crim R 467; [2003] SASC 309; BC200305781 (Allen).
13 The death was, regrettably, that of a well-known lecturer in law at the University of
Adelaide, who at the time was a colleague of the present contributor — the author of
Introduction to Tort, 2nd ed, Lawbook, 1996.
14 Allen (2003) 39 MVR 407; 142 A Crim R 467; [2003] SASC 309; BC200305781 at
[22]-[23], [62]-[67].
15 Section 371(j) of the Tasmanian Code contains a comparable provision. On Western
Australia, see below n 57.
16 (2000) 110 A Crim R 92; [2000] QCA 88; BC200001066.
17 (2002) 133 A Crim R 453; [2002] QCA 366; BC200205496.
Judicial reflections on the defence case — An update 191
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 4 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1
providing a comment in a far less fraught case, and the same result ensued. A

factual hypothesis which the accused was not able to comment upon,23 the
trial judge shifted the burden of the prosecution case to facets of the evidence
which the Crown had deliberately chosen not to emphasise24 or the trial judge
made it insufficiently clear that comments were not directions of law that must
be heeded.25 However, Victoria’s separateness from the general stream of
cases begins with R v Mong.26 The charge was trafficking in heroin and the
accused was the proprietor of the restaurant in which the heroin was handed
over. The accused conceded that he knew that the package in which it was
contained was at his restaurant; the issue was whether he knew that it
contained heroin.
In summing-up, the judge asked the jury to consider whether a heroin dealer
would:
take that amount of heroin [697 g in weight, of which 520 g was pure heroin] to a
restaurant he may never have heard of and leave it with someone, again he may
never have met, without telling him what was in the parcel and ask that person to
18 (2007) 172 A Crim R 23; [2007] QCA 169; BC200703922.
19 SBA v R [2008] HCATrans 77 (SBA).
20 [2010] QCA 372; BC201010241.
21 Ibid, at [267].
22 (2000) 199 CLR 620; 168 ALR 729; [2000] HCA 3; BC200000084 at [42] (RPS).
23 R v Green (2002) 4 VR 471; 128 A Crim R 513; [2002] VSCA 34; BC20021761.
24 R v Lao (2002) 5 VR 129; 137 A Crim R 20; [2002] VSCA 157; BC200205918.
25 CMG v R [2011] VSCA 416; BC201109535 at [12]–[14], [18] (CMG). Contrast KRI v R
[2012] VSCA 186; BC201205960 at [91]ff, [101], [108]ff (KRI) along with the dissenting
view at [123], [131], [135]–[137], [150]; AC v R (2014) 42 VR 278 at 289; [2014] VSCA
71; BC201402610 (AC).
26 (2002) 5 VR 565; 136 A Crim R 502; [2002] VSCA 203; BC200207580 (Mong).
192 (2016) 42 Australian Bar Review
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 5 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1
give it to a man that he, the supplier, for all we know had never met, if that man came

occurrence.33
In the summing-up in question, however, the judge had gone even further and
referred, for example, to recent publicity about historical sexual cases
involving family members, schoolteachers, members of the clergy and so on
and to the fact that the jury ‘may think that it takes a lot of courage to
[complain], and a lot of emotional strength to follow it through’.34
In the majority dismissing the accused’s appeal, Osborn JA cited the
abovementioned note of caution from RPS, but the decision was, with one
exception, otherwise an unremarkable application of existing principles. There
was one noticeable addition, namely a discussion of the English case of R v
MM.35 As will be shown below, this case does not represent the final word in
England and Wales, but it was apparently the most recent one which his
Honour, or his associates, were familiar with. That case approved a judicial
comment to the effect that, ‘with common sense and knowledge of the world’,
a jury should consider that a child might hesitate to complain because, for
30 [2015] VSCA 304; BC201511229 (Hermanus).
31 Ibid, at [7].
32 Ibid, at [129].
33 Reference should also be made to n 3 to s 51, which preserves the ability of the Judge and
the defence (as well as the Crown) to suggest that a particular complainant’s credibility may
be affected by delay.
34 Hermanus [2015] VSCA 304; BC201511229 at [137].
35 [2007] All ER (D) 196 (Jun); [2007] EWCA Crim 1558 (MM). The case had, however, been
mentioned briefly in KRI [2012] VSCA 186; BC201205960 at [95], [137] n 74; AC (2014)
42 VR 278; [2014] VSCA 71; BC201402610 at [78]ff.
194 (2016) 42 Australian Bar Review
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 7 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1
example, the consequences of doing so could be ‘unpredictable and

different things), it should not be expressed at all.
In R v RTB,46 a unanimous court allowed an appeal in a case in which two
judicial comments had been made. One was that the lack of evidence by the
complainant about a particular count might simply be due to her forgetfulness
rather than going to her credibility, as the accused had argued. The other was
to the effect that her statement that the accused had penetrated her ‘lots of
times’ might refer not to separate incidents, but to multiple penetrations during
the one incident. The court held that ‘[i]n neither case was there any necessity
for the trial Judge to say anything to the jury’47 — the traditional position
knew nothing of ‘necessity’ as a criterion for judicial comments upon the
defence case. Their Honours (Spigelman CJ, Wood CJ at CL and Kirby J), in
allowing the appeal, stated further that ‘[s]uch matters of speculation, whilst
perhaps appropriate for counsel, should not receive the added weight of the
intervention of the judicial officer’.48 And in Taleb v R,49 Grove J. identified
42 Hermanus [2015] VSCA 304; BC201511229 at [139]ff.
43 [2000] NSWCCA 396; BC200007663.
44 [2000] NSWCCA 312; BC200004837.
45 Ibid, at [80].
46 [2002] NSWCCA 104; BC200201374.
47 Ibid, at [55].
48 Ibid, at [60].
49 [2006] NSWCCA 119; BC200602300.
196 (2016) 42 Australian Bar Review

certainly a strength of the system of trial by jury that it avoids either the
perception or the reality of ‘case hardening’. A jury consists of lay people who
have not heard the same old defences again and again and should therefore be
able to treat each case as the unique event that it is rather than looking at it
through the prism of many previous and largely unsuccessful attempts to run
similar defences. However, that advantage comes with the equal and opposite
disadvantage that the jury might not recognise that there is possibly a lack of
merit in a particular defence argument, or at least that things are not as simple
as they might seem. An example that springs to mind, based on R v Webb,54
is that the failure of the complainant to give a connected and/or consistent
account of the events may be due not to any lack of truthfulness, but rather to
the trauma of the events themselves and the consequent difficulty in recalling
and relating them. Statutes now add a further example: the fact that delay in
50 Ibid, at [7].
51 Ibid, at [73]–[85].
52 (2008) 70 NSWLR 669; [2008] NSWCA 21; BC20081248 at [52].
53 [2010] NSWCCA 224; BC201007709 at [60].
54 (1997) 68 SASR 545; BC9702336.
Judicial reflections on the defence case — An update 197
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 10 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1

unconscious assumptions in regard to levels of understanding, educational
background and appropriate responses. In those circumstances, it may be necessary
for a judge to suggest to a jury that they may need to use care in respect of a
particular witness in applying these assumptions.
. . .
In my view, there was a proper basis for the trial judge to give directions to the
jury in regard to the complainant’s evidence. There was, of course, an available
explanation for the inconsistent answers given at the first interview; the complainant
said that she had not told the truth on this occasion because she was scared. As to
the cross-examination, a great deal of it was in leading form. There is nothing in
itself unusual about this. However, with some Aboriginal witnesses and indeed child
witnesses, the desire to be compliant with the questioner may reduce the reliability
of answers to such questions. Indeed, as defence counsel pointed out, there were
indications that the complainant was ‘suggestible’. Of course, he was doing so in
55 Hermanus [2015] VSCA 304; BC201511229 at [48].
56 (2008) 70 NSWLR 669; [2008] NSWCA 21; BC200801248 at [49].
57 Perombelom v Western Australia [2006] WASCA 168; BC200606631 at [14]; Smith v R
(2008) 37 WAR 297; 67 ACSR 15; [2008] WASCA 128; BC200804494 at [150]-[169],
[271]-[304]. Western Australia also enjoys, as a Griffith Code jurisdiction, a provision which
expressly permits the judge to ‘make any observations about the evidence that the Judge
thinks necessary in the interests of justice’: Criminal Procedure Act 2004 (WA) s 112. For
comparable provisions in other states, see above n 15.
58 [2011] WASCA 191; BC201107385 at [52], [61].
198 (2016) 42 Australian Bar Review
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 11 SESS: 3 OUTPUT: Mon Aug 15 14:44:26 2016
/journals/journal/abr/vol42/02-420207COPY1
regard to the second interview. Nonetheless, the point was well made and the jury